

Freedom of Information request reference number: 8621.1

Date of response: 29/04/2024

Request:

I would like to request information in relation to the current Station officer promotion list consisting of the combined candidates from 2020/1 and 2022/3. Is it possible to obtain the following information?

- *How many candidates have received more than 1 offer i.e 2 or more*
- *How many candidates have had an offer outside of their preference area/s?*
- *How many candidates have had an offer with a score below 80%?*
- *How many candidates have had an offer in front of a candidate with a higher score because they were in a temporary position?*
- *How many candidates from multi appliance stations have been given an offer in front of a candidate with a higher score due to them being at a single appliance station?*
- *How many candidates are currently left on the waiting list?*

Response:

Please see below the answers in **bold** for each question in your request...

Those marked <5, mean there are more than one, but less than five in the years concerned. Providing a further breakdown could lead to individuals being identified from the small numbers returned. Therefore, we consider a further breakdown exempt from disclosure under the FOIA via [Section 40 – Personal Information](#).

- How many candidates have received more than 1 offer i.e. 2 or more? **<5**
- How many candidates have had an offer outside of their preference area/s? **None**
- How many candidates have had an offer with a score below 80%? **Five**
- How many candidates have had an offer in front of a candidate with a higher score because they were in a temporary position? **None**
- How many candidates from multi appliance stations have been given an offer in front of a candidate with a higher score due to them being at a single appliance station? **None**
- How many candidates are currently left on the waiting list? **28**

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. For more information about this process please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us>